

No.: S230568

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, etc., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 7

No. B254959

Los Angeles County Superior Court

No. SC108504

KATHERINE ROSEN,
Real Party in Interest

On Review of an Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment
Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Presiding

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, SBN 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org

Brian Panish, SBN 116060
*Deborah S. Chang, SBN 246013
PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, California 90025
Tel: 310 - 477 - 1700
Fax: 310 - 477 - 1699

Attorneys for Petitioner and Real Party In Interest Katherine Rosen

No.: S230568

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, etc., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 7

No. B254959

Los Angeles County Superior Court

No. SC108504

KATHERINE ROSEN,
Real Party in Interest

On Review of an Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment
Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Presiding

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, SBN 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org

Brian Panish, SBN 116060
*Deborah S. Chang, SBN 246013
PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, California 90025
Tel: 310 - 477 - 1700
Fax: 310 - 477 - 1699

Attorneys for Petitioner and Real Party In Interest Katherine Rosen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS	10
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
I. Katherine Rosen matriculates to UCLA in 2007 and learns of UCLA’s policies of providing a safe environment. The Dean of Students tells her she is “accountable” for these policies.	13
II. Damon Thompson transfers to UCLA from Belize in fall 2008 and displays escalating paranoia that would lead to his attack on Katherine Rosen a year later.....	14
III. Thompson confronts the chemistry lab teaching assistant. He names Rosen as one of his tormentors. But UCLA’s tardy efforts to intervene fail to prevent him from stabbing and slashing Rosen in the lab.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	18
I. Rosen sues the Regents and several of the UCLA employees.	18
II. UCLA moves for summary judgment but the trial court denies the motion.	19
III. UCLA seeks appellate review and a divided court reverses. Rosen petitions for rehearing and review.	22
ARGUMENT	23

I.	Questions of duty are not amenable to broad, inflexible rules yet the majority has crafted one.	24
II.	California public policy demands that all classrooms be safe. This Court must apply that policy to public colleges and universities.	26
III.	UCLA had a duty to warn and protect from the foreseeable harm such as Thompson posed and undertook to do so.	29
A.	Colleges and universities have duties to their matriculated students to protect from and warn of foreseeable violent conduct because their employees stand in a special relationship to the students.	30
1.	A special relationship exists between students and their professors or teaching assistants at least while in the classroom.	30
2.	A special relationship arises from the implied-in-fact contract that exists between a college and its students.	37
i.	Rosen’s complaint raises this theory.	38
ii.	The factual basis for UCLA’s contractual duty is found in its own separate statement.	39
3.	Faculty and staff should not be entitled to more protection in the classroom than the students.	41
B.	UCLA undertook to provide specific threat assessment and prevention measures for the safety of its students on campus and was required to exercise due care in doing so.	44
1.	UCLA made a general undertaking to all of its students, faculty and staff to address threats of violence in its classrooms and to protect against them.	44
2.	The UCLA employees undertook to address the specific threat that Thompson posed to his fellow students.	47

3.	The majority improperly burdened Rosen to refute a showing UCLA never made.	50
i.	UCLA’s undertaking increased the risk of harm Thompson posed.	50
ii.	Rosen relied on the undertakings for her safety. .	51
IV.	The immunity statutes do not apply. Rosen is not complaining about any protected conduct.	53
A.	Section 856 only immunizes the decision not to confine Thompson, not UCLA’s subsequent negligent conduct.	54
B.	Section 43.92 only applies to Dr. Green.	54
C.	A public employee with a duty to protect and to warn has no discretion not to do so.	56
V.	All agree that threat assessment is the answer to targeted campus violence. The only question is whether UCLA had an obligation to perform the threat assessment it undertook with due care.	60
VI.	Rosen’s experts establish UCLA’s breach of its duties to her.	63
VII.	UCLA’s claim of “harm to higher education” is belied by its experts, its amici and its own public pronouncements.	64
	CONCLUSION	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68
	PROOF OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co. (Aguilar)</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	26, 53, 55
<i>Andersen v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> (Andersen) (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 763	37, 39
<i>Ann M. v. Pac. Plaza Shopping Ctr. (Ann M)</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	25, 36
<i>Artiglio v. Corning, Inc. (Artiglio)</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604	25, 49, 53
<i>Avila v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist. (Avila)</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 148	31, 33
<i>Barner v. Leeds</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 676	58
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broad. Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	34
<i>Burns v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 479	28
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart High Sch. Dist.</i> (2010) 53 Cal.4th 861	27
<i>Carlsen v. Koivumaki</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 879	38
<i>Castaneda v. Ensign Grp., Inc.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1015	53
<i>Christina C. v. Cnty. of Orange</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1371	59
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Serv. Emps. Int’l. Union (Palo Alto)</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 327	42
<i>Collier v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1117	28

<i>Crow v. State of California (Crow)</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 192	11, 33, 34
<i>Davidson v. City of Westminster</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 197	30
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224	44
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	24
<i>Eriksson v. Nunnink</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 826	38
<i>Ewing v. Goldstein (Ewing)</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 807	55, 56
<i>Fenn v. Sherriff</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1466	38
<i>Franklin v. Monadnock Co. (Franklin)</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 252	28, 42, 43
<i>Giraldo v. California Dept. of Corr. & Rehab. (Giraldo)</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 231	12, 31
<i>Green v. Ralee Eng'g Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66	27
<i>Howard Entm't, Inc. v. Kudrow</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1102	64
<i>Johnson v. State of California (Johnson)</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 782	56, 57, 60
<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> (2008) 156 Cal.App.4th 809 (<i>Kashmiri</i>)	39, 40
<i>Kelley v. Trunk</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 519	64
<i>Las Lomas Land Co., LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 837	52
<i>Lopez v. S. California Rapid Transit Dist. (Lopez)</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 780	12, 31, 52, 57
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hosp. Dist.</i> (1962) 55 Cal.2d 211	56

<i>Ochoa v. California State Univ. (Ochoa)</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1300	11, 33, 34
<i>Ortega v. Sacramento Cnty. Dept. of Health & Human Servs. (Ortega)</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 713	59
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	24
<i>Patterson v. Sacramento Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 821	37
<i>Paz v. State of California</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550	44
<i>Perez v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 817	19
<i>Peterson v. San Francisco Cmty. Coll. Dist. (Peterson)</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	25
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 65	27
<i>Ronald S. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 887	59
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571	59
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc. (Scott)</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 763	51, 53
<i>Simank Realty, Inc. v. Demarco</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 610	51
<i>Stevenson v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 880	26
<i>Suarez v. Pac. Northstar Mech., Inc.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 430	37
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	63

<i>Tanya H. v. Regents of the Univ. of California (Tanya H)</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 434	11, 33, 34
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the Univ. of California (Tarasoff)</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	25, 54, 55, 58
<i>Thompson v. Cnty. of Alameda (Thompson)</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 741	57, 59
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	28, 38
<i>Williams v. State</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18	47
<i>Zelig v. Cnty. of Los Angeles (Zelig)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	21, 29, 30, 49

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1092	36
20 U.S.C. § 1681	36
42 U.S.C. § 13981	36
Civ. Code, § 43.92	20, 25, 55, 58
Code Civ. Proc., § 527.8	42
Ed. Code, § 66002	23
Gov. Code, § 801	29
Gov. Code, § 815.2	18, 49
Gov. Code, § 820	18, 20, 49
Gov. Code, § 820.2	57
Gov. Code, § 856	20, 54, 58
Lab. Code, § 6400	42
Pen. Code, § 1026	18

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. I, § 8	27
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28	11, 23, 27, 43

Other:

Boyarsky, *UCLA response teams act to prevent violence on campus*, *Daily Bruin* (Feb. 2, 2011) 47

Ceasar, *California Supreme Court to review opinion in UCLA stabbing case*, *Los Angeles Times* (Jan. 22, 2016) 12

E. Deisinger, et al., *Campus Threat Assessment and Team Handbook* (2008) 61

FBI, *Campus Attacks, Targeted Violence affecting Institutions of Higher Education* (2010) 60

Higher Education Mental Health Alliance, *Balancing Safety and Support - A Guide For Campus Teams* (2012) (HEMHA Guide) 61

<http://www.rxlist.com/seroquel-drug/patient-images-side-effects.htm#sideeffects> 16

<http://www.ucop.edu/acadinit/mastplan/MasterPlan1960.pdf> 23

Initiative Prop. 9 (2008) (Marsy’s Law) 23

National Center for Education Statistics, <http://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=77> 35

Rest.2d, Torts, sections 323, 324A 44

The Jed Foundation, *Student Mental Health and the Law* (2008) 62
